
 

 
April 30, 2010 

 
 
MEMORANDUM TO:     Eric E. Bowman, Acting Chief 
      Licensing Processes Branch 
      Division of Policy and Rulemaking 
      Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
FROM:                 Jonathan Rowley, Project Manager  /RA/ 
      Licensing Processes Branch 
      Division of Policy and Rulemaking  
      Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 
 
SUBJECT:     SUMMARY OF THE MARCH 8, 2010, CATEGORY 2 PUBLIC 

MEETING BETWEEN THE U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY 
COMMISSION AND THE PRESSURIZED WATER REACTOR 
OWNERS GROUP EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE 

 
 
On March 8, 2010, a Category 2 public meeting was held between the U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) staff and the Pressurized Water Reactor Owners Group (PWROG) 
Executive Committee (EC) in the Brookside Conference Room of the Bethesda North Marriott, 
5701 Marinelli Road, Rockville, MD 20852.  The PWROG EC desired to discuss PWROG 
organizational changes and the status of regulatory issues affecting the PWROG with NRC 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation (NRR) management.  A list of meeting attendees is 
enclosed and the meeting agenda dated February 23, 2010, is available in the Agencywide 
Documents Access and Management System (ADAMS) at Accession No. ML100540082.   
 
The meeting began with the introduction of attendees and opening remarks by EC Chairman 
Amir Shahkarami and NRR Deputy Director Bruce Boger.  PWROG Chairman Mel Arey started 
the presentation by informing the NRR management of the various PWROG organizational 
changes as a result of recent elections. Mr. Arey then lead a review of the PWROG/NRC 
actions from 2009.  The floor was relinquished to PWROG Licensing Subcommittee Chairman 
Ken Schrader who led a discussion on Technical Specifications Tack Force (TSTF) Traveler 
activities and Topical Report improvement activities.  Next, Mr. Schrader led the discussion of 
the regulatory issues of mutual interest to the PWROG and NRC; gas accumulation (gas voids), 
Generic Safety Issue (GSI) 191, materials initiatives, Probabilistic Risk Assessment (PRA) 
efforts, and boric acid precipitation.  NRR management then led a discussion of newer issues of 
mutual interest; the use of Containment Accident Pressure (CAP) for Net Positive Suction Head, 
Regulatory Issue Resolution Protocol (RIRP), and underground piping (tritium leakage).  The 
slides used during the PWROG EC presentation are in ADAMS at ML101090102.   
 
 
CONTACT:  Jonathan Rowley, NRR/DPR 

         301-415-4053 
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Action Items 
 
The following action items were identified. 
 

1. The PWROG was requested to determine which previously approved TSTF Travelers 
have “Letter style approval” and what the adoption of those travelers may be in the 
future. 

 
2. A joint NRC/PWROG meeting is to be scheduled on the planning process regarding the 

potential for “Life Beyond 60” years of operation.  Meeting is to engage Department of 
Energy and the Electrical Power Research Institute (EPRI). 

 
3. The NRC and PWROG are to schedule a meeting to discuss the draft license 

amendment request for the Gas Void (Generic Letter-2008-01) Traveler prior to 
submittal. 

 
4. The NRC requested a copy of the current Fire PRA plan. 

 
5. The NRC and PWROG will consider scheduling a PRA Leadership meeting on Initiative 

4b (how to address Regulatory Guide 1.200, Revision 2, “An Approach for Determining 
the Technical Adequacy of Probabilistic Risk Assessment Results for Risk-Informed 
Activities”). 

 
6. The PWROG will see if they can supply the NRC access to the EPRI Fire database or 

allow NRC to provide data to the ERPI Fire database. 
 
7. The NRC is to send a letter similar to a letter that was sent to the Boiling Water Reactor 

Owners Group (BWROG) on CAP to the PWROG.  (This Action Item has been 
completed by letter dated March 24, 2010, in ADAMS at ML100740516) 

 
8. The NRC is to assure that the regional offices are consistent on inspections of 

underground vaults. 
 
Project No.:  694  
 
Enclosure: List of Attendees 
 
cc w/encl:  See next page 
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ENCLOSURE 

List of Attendees 
 

Meeting of the NRC NRR Senior Management and 
The PWROG Executive Management Group 

 
January 26, 2010 

 
Name Organization Phone Email 

Jonathan Rowley NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-4053 jonathan.rowley@nrc.gov 
Sher Bahadur NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-6289 sxb@nrc.gov 
Michelle Evans NRC/NRR/DCI 301-415-2795 michelle.evans@nrc.gov 
Mark Cunningham NRC/NRR/DRA 301-415-2884 mark.cunningham@nrc.gov 
Jack Grobe NRC/NRR 301-415-1274 jack.grobe@nrc.gov 
David Skeen NRC/NRR/DE 301-415-3298 david.skeen@nrc.gov 
Timothy McGinty NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-1653 tim.mcginty@nrc.gov 
Stacey Rosenberg NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-2357 stacey.rosenberg@nrc.gov 
William Ruland NRC/NRR/DSS 301-415-3283 william.ruland @nrc.gov 
Joseph Giitter NRC/NRR/DORL 301-415-1453 joseph.giitter@nrc.gov 
Frederick Brown NRC/NRR/DIRS 301-415-1004 frederick.brown@nrc.gov 
Thomas Blount NRC/NRR/DPR 301-415-1282 thomas.blount@nrc.gov 
Bruce Boger NRC/NRR 301-415-1272 bruce.boger@nrc.gov 
Allen Hiser NRC/NRR/DLR 301-415-5650 allen.hiser@nrc.gov 
Tom Laubham PWROG/Westinghouse 412-374-6788 laubhatj@westinghouse.com 
Dennis Buschbaum PWROG/Luminant  817-475-6989 dennis.buschbaum@luminant.com 
Ron Jones PWROG/ Duke Energy 704-382-8149 ron.jones@duke-energy.com 
Melvin Arey PWROG/ Duke Energy 704-382-8619 melvin.arey@duke-energy.com 
Tom Tynan PWROG/Southern 

Nuclear Company 
(SNC) 

706-826-3151 tetynan@southernco.com 

Tony Nowinowski PWROG/Westinghouse 412-374-6855 nowinowa@westinghouse.com 
Chris Burton PWROG/Progress 

Energy 
202-739-8108 chris.burton@pgnmail.com 

Randall Edington PWROG/Arizona Public 
Service (APS) 

602-319-4040 randall.edington@aps.com 

Richard MacManus PWROG/Dominion Gen. 860-444-5377 richard.macmanus@dom.com 
Charles Bowman PWROG/South Texas 

Project 
361-972-2454 ctbowman@stpegs.com 

Mark Schimmel PWROG/Xcel Energy 651-267-7205 mark.schimmel@xenuclear.com 
Dan Fadel PWROG/American 

Electric Power 
269-697-5004 dpfadel@aep.com 

Amir Shahkarami PWROG/Exelon Corp. 630-853-8829 amir.shahkarami@exceloncorp.com 
Maurice Dingler PWROG/Wolf Creek 620-364-4127 madingl@wcnoc.com 
Carl Frickter PWROG/ Public Service 

Electric and Gas 
Company 

856-339-1102 carl.fricker@pseg.com 

Maria Korsnick PWROG/Constellation 
Energy 

410-456-0756 maria.korsnick@cengllc.com 



 

 

 
Name Organization Phone Email 

Fred Madden PWROG/Luminant  254-867-8601 fred.madden@luminant.com 
Cleve Reasoner PWROG/AmerenUE 573-239-9855 creasoner@ameren.com 
Gene St. Pierre PWROG/FPL Group 561-691-7840 gene.stpierre@fpl.com 
Steven Dolley PLATTS 202-383-2166 steven_dolley@platts.com 
Harry Faulhaber PWROG/Omaha Public 

Power District 
402-533-6824 hfaulhaber@oppd.com 

Pete Sena PWROG/First Energy 724-601-3716 senap@firstenergcorp.com 
Jeff Stone PWROG/Constellation 

Energy 
410-495-6510 jeffrey.stone@cengllc.com 

Keith Mills PWROG/AmerenUE 314-225-1659 kmills2@ameren.com 
Kathleen Parrish PWROG/APS 623-393-5249 kathleen.parrish@aps.com 
Chad Holderbaum PWROG/Westinghouse 412-374-6230 holdercm@westinghouse.com 
Kenneth Schrader PWROG/Pacific Gas & 

Electric 
805-545-4328 kjse@pge.com 

James Cirilli PWROG/Exelon Corp. 610-765-5966 james.cirilli@exeloncorp.com 
Hank Stroup PWROG/Progress 

Energy 
919-362-2637 hank.stroup@pghmail.com 

Jack Stringfellow PWROG/SNC 205-992-7037 njstring@southernco.com 
Thomas Franch PWROG/AREVA NP 704-805-2220 thomas.franch@areva.com 
Alan Thomas PWROG/AREVA NP 434-832-2989 alan.thomas@areva.com 
Tim Chan PWROG/Tennessee 

Valley Authority 
423-751-8205 tnchan@tva.com 

Fernando Mirallas PWROG/ANAV 003497781873
2 

fmirallas@anacnv.com 

Craig Nichols BWROG/GE Hitachi 910-819-1745 craig.nichols@ge.com 
Ted Schiffley BWROG Chairman 630-657-3897 frederick.schiffley@exeloncorp.com 
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